most important determinants of the economic evaluation.  The Sensitivity Test consisted of 49

combinations of the variables including:

• Cost increased by 30 %, 20% and 10%;

• Cost reduced by 10 %, 20% and 30%;

• Economic Benefit reduced by 30%, 20% and 10%; and

• Economic Benefit increased by 10 %, 20% and 30%.

The results are shown in Table S1.6.5.  The World Bank2 states that the discount rate reflects the rate of

the reduction in the value of consumption over time.  The World Bank recommends that, even in

non-commercial projects, the EIRR should be kept at least 5 % above from the view points of basic

human needs.  The EIRR, for the M/P, which are higher the minimum recommended rate of 5 % except

several cases when the benefit reduced by 20% and 30% and the cost increased by 20 and 30%.

1 Details are shown in Appendix 12.11.2 in Appendix 12 of Volume III “Supporting Report” of this report.
2 William A. Ward and Barry J. Deren with Emannuel H. D’Silva, 1991 “The Economics of Project Analysis –A Practitioner’s

Vol. I Executive Summary

S - 78

Table S1.6.5  Result of the Sensitivity Test for M/P

+ 30 % 9.59% 8.70% 7.76% 6.77% 5.72% 4.57% 3.29%
+ 20 % 10.52% 9.59% 8.62% 7.60% 6.52% 5.34% 4.05%
+ 10 % 11.56% 10.60% 9.59% 8.53% 7.41% 6.21% 4.89%

Base Case 12.76% 11.75% 10.70% 9.59% 8.42% 7.18% 5.82%
- 10 % 14.15% 13.09% 11.98% 10.82% 9.59% 8.29% 6.89%
- 20 % 15.81% 14.67% 13.49% 12.26% 10.97% 9.59% 8.12%
- 30 % 17.80% 16.59% 15.33% 14.00% 12.62% 11.15% 9.59%

Cost
Benefit

+ 30 % + 20 % + 10 % Base Case - 10 % - 20 % - 30 %

Therefore, it can be concluded that the M/P is economically viable and socially responsible.

(2) Financial Evaluation

The financial benefit, namely the expected revenue due to collection of charges for sewerage services and

connection fees is estimated.

The JICA Study Team recommends that the tariff level for the sewerage services should be 1 % of the

average household income.  The affordability to pay level was used as a benchmark to set the tariff level.

The current sewerage tariff payment is low when compared with average income.  A tariff revision

schedule is recommended to ensure that the proposed tariff level can be reached by the target year of 2022.

[…]

opportunity cost of capital (OCC) in Tirana is assumed to be 5 % (from the perspective of meeting basic

human needs that are based on the living environment), 5 % is a benchmark to use when evaluating the

project in terms of meeting basic human needs that are based on the living environment.

The financial evaluation presented in Table S2.4.6 is based on the assumption that the OCC is assumed to

be the discount rate1 :

Table S2.4.6  Result of Financial Evaluation in Case of 5 % of Discount Rate
NPV FIRR B/C

1,429 Million Leks 7.21 % 1.16

The FIRR of 7.21% is higher than the applied discount rate of 5%.  The resulting B/C ratio is 1.16

(which is higher than “1.00”).   The NPV is positive Leks 1,429 million.  Therefore, the Project is

financially sound from the perspective of meeting basic human needs that are based on the living

environment.

A sensitivity test using 49 combinations of options including the base case indicated that:

1) the cost fluctuates between a range of -30 %, -20 %, -10% base case, +10 %, +20 %, and +30 %; and

2) the benefit fluctuates between a range  of +30 %, +20 %, +10 %, base case, -10 %, -20 %, and -30 %.

Table S2.4.7 presents these results:

Table S2.4.7  Results of Sensitivity Test of FIRR

+ 30 % 7.21% 6.02% 4.78% 3.46% 2.01% 0.36% -1.67%
+ 20 % 8.44% 7.21% 5.92% 4.57% 3.11% 1.49% -0.43%
+ 10 % 9.85% 8.55% 7.21% 5.80% 4.31% 2.69% 0.84%

Base Case 11.48% 10.10% 8.68% 7.21% 5.66% 4.00% 2.16%
- 10 % 13.42% 11.93% 10.41% 8.84% 7.21% 5.48% 3.61%
- 20 % 15.75% 14.14% 12.49% 10.80% 9.04% 7.21% 5.26%
- 30 % 18.63% 16.87% 15.06% 13.21% 11.29% 9.30% 7.21%

- 20 %Cost
Benefit

+ 30 % + 20 % + 10 % Base
Case - 10 % - 30 %

As shown in Table S2.4.7, the project is financially viable with a FIRR of 5.80 % or 5.66% respectively

and (because this is greater than the 5 % benchmark), when the cost can increase by 10 % under the

benefit in base case, or the benefit can decrease by 10% under the cost base case.  This sensitivity

analysis demonstrates that the project has contingency to be viable.

1 William A. Ward and Barry J. Deren with Emannuel H. D’Silva, 1991 “The Economics of Project Analysis –A Practitioner’s
Guide –” EDI Technical Materials, the World Bank.

[…]

number of households in the service area.
2. Basic data and information for the nation and Tirana District are based on the information of the “Albania Poverty

Assessment” Report No.26213-AL, November 5, 2003, the World Bank.
3. Basic data and information for the nation and Tirana District are based on the information of the “Albania Poverty

Assessment” Report No.26213-AL, November 5, 2003, the World Bank.

(3) Economic Analysis

The evaluation is made using cash flows that have been based on the above cost-benefit analysis,

assuming a 35 year life span, commencing once construction is complete.  The results are summarized in

Table S2.4.142:

Table S2.4.14  Result of Economic Evaluation of the Project
NPV EIRR B/C

2,101 Million Leks 15.72% 1.56

As shown in Table S2.4.14, the resulting EIRR is 15.72 %.  This is greater than the applied discount rate

(or opportunity cost of capital) of 10%.  Therefore the project is economically viable.

Volume I Executive Summary

S - 128

(4) Sensitivity Analysis

The economic internal rate of return (EIRR) is affected by assumptions made in the calculation.  The

results are shown in Table S2.4.15:

Table S2.4.15  Results of Sensitivity Analysis

+ 30 % 15.72% 14.60% 13.43% 12.21% 10.92% 9.54% 8.06%
+ 20 % 16.88% 15.72% 14.50% 13.23% 11.89% 10.47% 8.94%
+ 10 % 18.20% 16.98% 15.72% 14.39% 13.00% 11.52% 9.93%

Base Case 19.71% 18.44% 17.11% 15.72% 14.25% 12.71% 11.05%
- 10 % 21.47% 20.13% 18.72% 17.26% 15.72% 14.09% 12.35%
- 20 % 23.55% 22.12% 20.64% 19.08% 17.45% 15.72% 13.88%
- 30 % 26.05% 24.53% 22.94% 21.28% 19.53% 17.68% 15.72%

Cost
Benefit

+ 30 % + 20 % + 10 % Base Case - 10 % - 20 % - 30 %

International financing institutions, such as the World Bank, recommend that for projects of this type, the

EIRR should be greater than 5 %.  This EIRR reflects the consumption required for basic human needs.

This project exceeds this minimum recommendation (the project EIRR of 8.06 %).  Therefore, it is

recommended that the project proceed.

2.5 Environmental and Social Considerations

2.5.1 Implementation of Environmental and Social Considerations

The Study was categorized as requiring “B” level of environmental and social consideration, as defined in

the JICA Guidelines.  When DPUK prepared the IEE that was undertaken in conjunction with the